

EN

EN

EN



COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

Brussels, 24.6.2009
SEC(2009) 865 final

Recommendation for a

COUNCIL OPINION

**in accordance with the third paragraph of Article 5 of
Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97 of 7 July 1997**

On the updated stability programme of Belgium, 2008-2013

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1. GENERAL BACKGROUND

The Stability and Growth Pact is based on the objective of sound government finances as a means of strengthening the conditions for price stability and for strong sustainable growth conducive to employment creation. The 2005 reform of the Pact acknowledged its usefulness in anchoring fiscal discipline but sought to strengthen its effectiveness and economic underpinnings as well as to safeguard the sustainability of the public finances in the long run. In particular, it introduced greater flexibility in the application of the rules governing the excessive deficit procedure, notably with regard to the definition of "exceptional circumstances" and the setting of deadlines for the correction of an excessive deficit.

Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97 on the strengthening of the surveillance of budgetary positions and the surveillance and coordination of economic policies¹, which is part of the Stability and Growth Pact, stipulates that each Member State has to submit, to the Council and the Commission, a stability or convergence programme and annual updates thereof. Member States that have already adopted the single currency submit (updated) stability programmes and Member States that have not yet adopted it submit (updated) convergence programmes.

2. BACKGROUND FOR THE ASSESSMENT OF THE UPDATED PROGRAMME

The Commission has examined the most recent update of the stability programme of Belgium, submitted on 6 April 2009, and has adopted a recommendation for a Council opinion on it².

In order to set the scene against which the budgetary strategy in the updated stability programme is assessed, the following paragraphs summarise:

- (1) the Commission Communication of 26 November 2008 ("A European Economic Recovery Plan") and
- (2) the most recent assessment of the country's position under the preventive arm of the Stability and Growth Pact (summary of the Council opinion on the previous update of the stability programme).

¹ OJ L 209, 2.8.1997, p. 1. The documents referred to in this text are available at: http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/about/activities/sgp/main_en.htm.

² The Stability and Growth Pact requires the Commission to prepare a report under Article 104(3) of the Treaty when an actual or planned deficit exceeds the 3% of GDP reference value. In view of the great uncertainty surrounding the current economic juncture, the Commission considers it appropriate that reports based on planned deficits for 2009 in excess of the reference value take account of further information.

2.1. The Commission Communication of 26 November 2008 (“A European Economic Recovery Plan”)

In view of the unprecedented scale of the global financial and economic crisis, the European Commission has called for a European Economic Recovery Plan (EERP)³. The plan proposes a co-ordinated counter-cyclical macro-economic response to the crisis in the form of an ambitious set of actions to support the economy consisting of (i) an immediate budgetary impulse amounting to €200 bn. (1.5% of EU GDP), made up of a budgetary expansion by Member States of €170 bn. (around 1.2% of EU GDP) and EU funding in support of immediate actions of the order of €30 bn. (around 0.3 % of EU GDP); and (ii) a number of priority actions grounded in the Lisbon Strategy and designed to adapt our economies to long-term challenges, continuing to implement structural reforms aimed at raising potential growth. The plan calls for the fiscal stimulus to be differentiated across Member States in accordance with their positions in terms of sustainability of government finances and competitive positions. In particular, for Member States outside the euro area with significant external and internal imbalances, budgetary policy should essentially aim at correcting such imbalances. The plan was agreed by the European Council on 11 December 2008. In this context, Member States were asked to submit an addendum to their updated stability or convergence programme, so as to reflect the measures taken in the context of the Recovery Plan. While it is still relatively early to assess the impact of these measures, the opinions of stability and convergence programmes include a preliminary evaluation of how measures (budgetary measures as well as structural measures) contribute to the recovery process in the short term.

2.2. The assessment in the Council opinion on the previous update

In its opinion of 8 July 2008, the Council summarised its assessment of the previous update of the stability programme, covering the period 2007-2011, as follows: "The overall conclusion is that, after an impressive reduction in the debt ratio since 1993 to 85% in 2007, the programme envisages a continued and rapid reduction through a gradual build-up of headline surpluses following the budgetary deterioration in 2007. The budgetary consolidation mainly builds upon a reduction in interest expenditure and an increase in tax revenue, while efforts on primary expenditure remain small. There are risks to the achievement of the budgetary targets particularly in view of the relatively favourable underlying macroeconomic assumptions and the fact that the programme does not specify measures which seem required to meet the targets. Therefore, in the absence of additional measures, the adjustment to the MTO in 2008 does not appear to be sufficient and it seems unlikely that the MTO will be met in 2009, as planned". In view of this assessment, the Council invited Belgium to “implement additional structural budgetary measures to ensure that the objective of a balanced budget is met in 2008”, “to ensure that the MTO is obtained in 2009”, as well as to “continue addressing the long-term sustainability of public finances by achieving high structural primary surpluses as well as by implementing reforms to increase the employment rate and potential growth and to contain the budgetary cost of ageing”.

³ Communication from the Commission to the European Council - COM(2008) 800, 26.11.2008.

Recommendation for a

COUNCIL OPINION

**in accordance with the third paragraph of Article 5 of
Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97 of 7 July 1997**

On the updated stability programme of Belgium, 2008-2013

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community,

Having regard to Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97 of 7 July 1997 on the strengthening of the surveillance of budgetary positions and the surveillance and coordination of economic policies⁴, and in particular Article 5(3) thereof,

Having regard to the recommendation of the Commission,

After consulting the Economic and Financial Committee,

HAS DELIVERED THIS OPINION:

- (1) On [7 July 2009] the Council examined the updated stability programme of Belgium, which covers the period 2008 to 2013.
- (2) In 2008, the ongoing deceleration of the Belgian economy intensified as a result of the global economic and financial crisis. In particular, the collapse of world trade together with decreasing confidence, wealth effects and tighter credit conditions led to a sharp contraction of the economy in the last quarter of 2008 and the first of 2009. Also for 2009 as a whole, GDP is expected to contract sharply. This is projected to lead to a sharp increase in the unemployment rate, to above 10% in 2010 according to the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast. The main policy challenges in the downturn are to restore the normal functioning of the financial sector, restore confidence to support domestic demand and improve competitiveness. The downturn will have a significant adverse impact on public finances, with the general government deficit set to deteriorate from 1.2% of GDP in 2008 to above 6% of GDP in 2010 according to the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast. This is due both to the normal functioning of automatic stabilisers and the impact of the recovery plans adopted by the federal and regional governments at the end of 2008 (0.5% of GDP in 2009 and 0.4% of GDP in 2010). These plans come on top of other measures of about

⁴ OJ L 209, 2.8.1997, p. 1. The documents referred to in this text can be found at the following website: http://ec.europa.eu/economy_finance/about/activities/sgp/main_en.htm.

0.4% of GDP already included in the budget for 2009. The main measures of the recovery plans are a reduction of the tax wedge on labour, a reduction of the VAT rate for residential construction, a frontloading of public investment and the provision of liquidity support to corporations. The government has implemented a limited number of structural reforms, i.a. to improve the functioning of the labour market.

- (3) The macroeconomic scenario underlying the programme envisages that, after expanding by 1.1% in 2008, real GDP will fall by 1.9% in 2009, before recovering to a 0.6% growth rate in 2010 and to an average rate of around 2¼% over the rest of the programme period. Assessed against currently available information⁵, this scenario appears to be markedly favourable. Projected growth for 2009 and also 2010 appears to be on the high side in view of the rapidly deteriorating international environment, the year-on-year GDP growth estimate of -3.1% for the first quarter of 2009 and continued low confidence indicators. The Commission services' spring 2009 forecast expects GDP to contract by 3.5% in 2009 and by 0.2% in 2010. The projected evolution of growth in the medium term could also be considered optimistic compared to the significantly lower average potential growth figures, both as recalculated on the basis of the programme and in the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast. The programme's projections for inflation of 0.7% and 1.8% for 2009 and 2010 appear to be relatively high but can be considered realistic afterwards.
- (4) In 2008, the general government deficit amounted to 1.2% of GDP, against a balanced budget target set in the previous update of the stability programme. Revenue turned out to be 0.4% of GDP lower than expected while expenditure was 0.8% of GDP higher than expected. The worse outturn results from lower-than-expected nominal GDP growth (2.9% instead of the projected 4.6% in the April 2008 update of the programme), and an accelerated payment of public invoices at the end of the year as part of the recovery plans.
- (5) The update contains a deficit target for 2009 of 3.4% of GDP, against a projection of 4.5% in the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast. The deterioration in the 2009 deficit reflects the impact of the automatic stabilisers (around 2½% of GDP), the expansionary measures included in the 2009 budget (0.4% of GDP) and the fiscal stimulus packages set up by the regional and federal governments (0.5% of GDP). The structural deficit (i.e. the cyclically-adjusted balance net of one-off and other temporary measures) on the basis of the information provided in the updated stability programme, and recalculated by the Commission services according to the commonly agreed methodology, is projected to rise to 2½% of GDP in 2009 from 2% in 2008. The Commission services' spring 2009 forecast expects a more pronounced worsening of the structural balance (by 1 percentage point) in 2009. The fiscal stance in 2009 can thus be considered as expansionary, in line with the European Economic Recovery Plan (EERP). In addition to the fiscal impulse associated with the EERP (0.5% of GDP), the fiscal expansion is explained by previously decided measures to increase households' purchasing power (0.4% of GDP).
- (6) The programme does not present a medium term-budgetary strategy in the sense of the Stability and Growth Pact. In particular, Council Regulation (EC) No 1466/97, Article 3(2c), asks for "*a detailed and quantitative assessment of the budgetary and other*

⁵ The assessment notably takes into account the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast, but also other information that has become available since then.

economic policy measures taken". Moreover, the code of conduct explicitly refers to the need to include information "*on the expenditure and revenue ratios and on their components separately identified*", as well as a "[breakdown] *by subsector of general government*". This information was not provided. The programme contains a budgetary path with decreasing headline deficits from 2011 onwards, but it does not provide information on the measures foreseen to achieve the targets, nor on the planned development of the broad revenue and expenditure components and the targets for the different government tiers. The headline deficit is set to increase further to 4% in 2010 before declining to 1.5% by the end of the programme period. The primary balance broadly follows the same path. The recalculated structural deficit is set to deteriorate by a further 0.2 percentage points in 2010 before gradually improving thereafter, in particular in 2012 and 2013. The programme does not foresee the Medium Term Objective (a surplus of 0.5% of GDP in cyclically-adjusted terms and net of one-off and other temporary measures) to be reached within the programme period. According to the programme, the achievement of these deficit targets will require corrective action, especially as measures decided in previous years as well as the fiscal stimulus package continue to have an expansionary effect throughout most of the programme period. The updated programme estimates government debt at 89.6% of GDP in 2008, compared to 84% in 2007. Apart from the rise in the deficit and the decline in GDP growth, a significant stock-flow adjustment mainly reflecting bank rescue operations (6% of GDP) contributes to the rise in the debt ratio. The programme expects the debt-to-GDP ratio to rise further to 95% in 2010, to stabilise in 2011 and to slightly decline thereafter. According to the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast, the debt ratio would reach around 96% of GDP in 2009 and just exceed 100% of GDP in 2010, the difference with the updated programme being explained by the divergent growth and general government deficit figures.

- (7) While the lack of key information in the programme as well as the breach of several points of the code of conduct, as mentioned above, makes it very difficult to assess the programme, it is clear that the budgetary targets are subject to significant downside risks throughout the programme period. First, the macroeconomic environment is likely to be worse than envisaged in the programme over the entire programme period. Second, the (structural) targets can only be achieved by taking sizeable additional measures. However, the programme does not provide any information on those measures nor on the planned development of the broad revenue and expenditure components underpinning the targets and thus the latter are clearly not backed by a medium-term budgetary strategy. The fact that measures in the recovery package of a permanent nature are not offset by future savings further adds to this risk and is contrary to the guidelines in the European Economic Recovery Plan, agreed by the European Council on 11 December 2008. Moreover, the Belgian authorities have a mixed track record in achieving budgetary targets (see para 9). Finally, the government offered sizeable guarantees to the banking sector which might drive up future deficits and debt to the extent that they are called. In view of considerable downward risks to the budgetary targets, the evolution of the debt ratio is also likely to be less favourable than projected in the programme.
- (8) The long-term budgetary impact of ageing is above the EU average, mainly as a result of a relatively high increase in pension expenditure as a share of GDP over the coming decades. This i.a. reflects that Belgium did not yet introduce sufficient reforms of the pension system in order to increase the (effective) retirement age and to reduce its cost. The budgetary position in 2008 as estimated in the programme worsened from

the estimated starting position of the previous programme, slightly reducing the mitigating impact of the initial budgetary position on the sustainability gap. If the 2009 budgetary position as projected by the Commission services' spring 2009 forecast was taken as the starting point, the sustainability gap would worsen substantially. Moreover, the current level of gross debt in terms of GDP is well above the Treaty reference value. Reforms of the labour market and the social security system (unemployment benefit scheme, pension system, health care), would increase potential growth and, together with high primary surpluses, contribute to reducing the risks to the sustainability of public finances, which are currently at a medium level. The policy response to the financial crisis could lead to a steeper rise of the debt ratio than projected in the programme if costs are not recouped in the future.

- (9) Up to 2007, Belgium has succeeded in maintaining broadly balanced budgets⁶ However, budgetary targets have been repeatedly relaxed in consecutive updates of the stability programme, even under relatively benign macroeconomic conditions. Moreover, the results have been partly achieved through deficit-decreasing one-off measures which negatively affect future budgets and in a context of declining interest expenditure. Now that more substantial consolidation efforts will be required to correct the stimulus measures and bring the debt back to a downward path, a more stringent budgetary framework may be needed, in particular encompassing multi-annual and binding expenditure ceilings and budgetary agreements among the different government tiers, including the establishment of enforcement mechanisms to ensure the respect of the fiscal targets.
- (10) In response to the financial crisis, the Belgian government undertook a number of measures to ensure the stability of the financial sector. First, it provided capital injections to four major financial institutions, amounting to around 6% of GDP. Second, it provided guarantees on specified portfolios of risky assets of certain systemic banks. Third, the government also guaranteed, upon demand and under certain conditions, wholesale and interbank debt issued by banks. These guarantees, amounting to over one third of GDP maximum, are granted in return for a fee and do not have an impact on the deficit unless they are called. Finally, the Belgian government offered a guarantee for all private bank deposits up to EUR 100,000 and extended it to certain insurance products, also in exchange for a fee.
- (11) In response to the economic crisis, Belgium has adopted a set of recovery measures. The federal government's package, with a budgetary impact of 0.5% of GDP in 2009 and 0.4% of GDP in 2010 aims at (i) providing (liquidity) support to corporations through a more rapid payment of government invoices and payment facilities, (ii) ensuring the purchasing power of households through higher unemployment benefits, (iii) supporting employment through a reduction of the tax wedge on labour and (iv) stimulating investment through a targeted reduction of the VAT rate for residential construction and additional public investment, mainly in infrastructure. The regional governments' packages focus on ensuring the access to financing of corporations, in particular SMEs and start-ups, and on the acceleration of public investment. In view of limited fiscal room for manoeuvre, the fiscal stimulus package appears to be an adequate response to the downturn. Most of the measures are broadly in line with the

⁶ With the exception of 2005, when the deficit amounted to 2.7% of GDP as a result of the assumption by the government of the national railway company's debt.

EERP and the package is well balanced between revenue and expenditure. However, the reduction of the tax wedge on labour, of which a considerable part is granted to all workers, and the heating subsidy, which is provided to all households, do not appear sufficiently targeted. In addition, part of the stimulus, including the investment packages and the labour cost reductions, may come rather late to cushion the immediate impact of the crisis. Finally, no compensatory measures are foreseen, even for future years, for the part of the stimulus which is of a permanent nature (0.1% of GDP in 2009 and 0.3% of GDP in 2010), in particular regarding the reduction of the tax wedge on labour. The packages include limited structural measures, such as the improvement of active labour market policies, a further reduction of the tax wedge on labour and support to R&D, which should somewhat mitigate the reduction of potential growth and thus, together with product market reforms, address long-term challenges of the economy. These measures are related to the Lisbon structural reform agenda and the country specific recommendation proposed by the Commission on 28 January 2009 under the Lisbon Strategy for Growth and Jobs and adopted by the Council on 28 April. The structural measures in the recovery packages are welcome but do not appear to be sufficiently comprehensive in order to effectively tackle the longer term challenges, for instance regarding the sustainability of public finances and the efficiency of the labour market.

- (12) The fiscal stance, as measured by the change in the structural balance and taking into account the risks to the budgetary projects, is expansionary in 2009, in line with the EERP. This partly reflects the response of the Belgian government to the EERP. Thereafter, the programme foresees a broadly neutral fiscal stance in 2010 and 2011 and a restrictive stance as from 2012. While the assessment of the stance as from 2010 was considerably hampered by the lack of information in the programme, it appears that considerable downward risks to the budgetary targets exist, implied among other things by the fact that the targets are not backed by a medium-term budgetary strategy in the sense of the Stability and Growth Pact. As a result, the fiscal stance is likely to remain expansionary until 2011 and turn at best neutral thereafter. The programme foresees a return of the headline deficit below the reference value only in 2012. Moreover, such a path does not seem appropriate in view of the risks related to the long-term sustainability of public finances, including the very high level of government debt which is moreover not sufficiently diminishing towards the reference value over the programme period, and considerable contingent liabilities following the measures to stabilise the financial system.
- (13) As regards the data requirements specified in the code of conduct for stability and convergence programmes, the updated programme has substantial gaps in the required and optional data⁷, despite a delayed submission by four months compared to the official deadline. These gaps severely hampered the Council in assessing the programme, in particular the medium-term budgetary strategy.

The overall conclusion is that public finances in Belgium, starting from a relatively unfavourable position in view of the high government debt ratio, will be affected by the economic downturn. The fiscal stance in 2009 is appropriately expansionary, in line with the EERP. It notably reflects the fiscal stimulus whose size had to be limited given the high debt

⁷ In particular, the data on the sectoral balances and the breakdown of the budgetary targets between revenue and expenditure and among the different government tiers as from 2010 are not provided.

level. The government balance will exceed the 3% of GDP deficit reference value in 2009. At the same time, the government gross debt-to-GDP ratio, which started to rise again in 2008 as a result of the measures to stabilise the financial system, is expected to continue its upward movement. This comes after an impressive decline, from 134% in 1993 to 84% in 2007. The consolidation path in the updated programme aims at gradually reducing the headline deficits and thereby ensuring the long-term sustainability of public finances. The absence of crucial information in the programme, such as the expenditure and revenue ratios, has severely hampered the possibility to assess the credibility of the deficit and debt targets in the programme. The absence of underpinning of these targets suggests that they are not backed by a well-founded medium-term budgetary strategy in the meaning of the Stability and Growth Pact. The path is clearly subject to considerable downside risk over the entire programme period, stemming from the favourable macroeconomic assumptions and the lack of underlying measures. Moreover, also in the light of the debt dynamics and the long-term sustainability of public finances, it lacks ambition regarding the decisive correction of the deficit as the economic situation improves.

In view of the above assessment, Belgium is invited to:

- (i) submit, by 20 September at the latest, an update of the programme including a well founded medium-term budgetary strategy and improve compliance with the data requirements of the code of conduct especially regarding compulsory data;
- (ii) implement the stimulus measures in line with the EERP as planned while avoiding a further deterioration of the structural balance in 2009 and reverse the expansionary fiscal stance as from 2010 when the economy is expected to improve so as to return to a consolidation path compatible with the long-term sustainability of public finances;
- (iii) improve the quality of public finances by adopting a more stringent budgetary framework, encompassing binding, multi-annual expenditure ceilings and budgetary agreements among the different government tiers, including the establishment of enforcement mechanisms to ensure the respect of the fiscal targets;
- (iv) undertake structural reforms of the social security system, the labour market and product markets to enhance potential growth, increase the employment rate and reduce the budgetary impact of ageing, in order to improve the long-term sustainability of public finances.

Comparison of key macroeconomic and budgetary projections

		2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
Real GDP (% change)	SP Apr 2009	2.8	1.1	-1.9	0.6	2.3	2.3	2.1
	COM Spring 2009	2.8	1.2	-3.5	-0.2	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	2.8	1.9	2.0	2.0	2.0	n.a.	n.a.
HICP inflation (%)	SP Apr 2009	1.8	4.5	0.7	1.8	1.8	1.7	1.8
	COM Spring 2009	1.8	4.5	0.3	1.2	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	1.8	3.0	1.7	1.8	1.8	n.a.	n.a.
Output gap ¹ (% of potential GDP)	SP Apr 2009	2.3	1.5	-1.9	-2.7	-1.9	-1.2	-0.6
	COM Spring 2009 ²	2.5	1.9	-2.6	-3.8	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	0.3	-0.1	-0.4	-0.5	-0.8	n.a.	n.a.
Net lending/borrowing vis-à-vis the rest of the world (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	COM Spring 2009	2.1	-2.1	-2.5	-2.6	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
General government revenue (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	48.1	48.6	48.2	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	COM Spring 2009	48.1	48.6	48.4	48.2	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	48.7	49.0	48.8	48.9	49.2	n.a.	n.a.
General government expenditure (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	48.3	49.8	51.6	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	COM Spring 2009	48.3	49.8	52.9	54.3	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	48.9	49.0	48.5	48.3	48.2	n.a.	n.a.
General government balance (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	-0.2	-1.2	-3.4	-4.0	-3.4	-2.6	-1.5
	COM Spring 2009	-0.2	-1.2	-4.5	-6.1	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	-0.2	0.0	0.3	0.7	1.0	n.a.	n.a.
Primary balance (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	3.6	2.5	0.4	-0.1	0.6	1.5	2.5
	COM Spring 2009	3.6	2.5	-0.6	-2.1	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	3.7	3.7	3.8	4.1	4.3	n.a.	n.a.
Cyclically-adjusted balance ¹ (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	-1.5	-2.0	-2.4	-2.6	-2.4	-1.9	-1.2
	COM Spring 2009	-1.6	-2.2	-3.1	-4.0	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	-0.4	0.0	0.5	1.0	1.4	n.a.	n.a.
Structural balance ³ (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	-1.3	-2.0	-2.4	-2.6	-2.4	-1.9	-1.2
	COM Spring 2009	-1.5	-2.2	-3.2	-4.0	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	-0.3	0	0.5	1.0	1.4	n.a.	n.a.
Government gross debt (% of GDP)	SP Apr 2009	84.0	89.6	93	95	94.9	93.9	92
	COM Spring 2009	84.0	89.6	95.7	100.9	n.a.	n.a.	n.a.
	<i>SP Apr 2008</i>	84.9	81.5	778.1	74.7	71.1	n.a.	n.a.

Notes:

¹ Output gaps and cyclically-adjusted balances from the programmes as recalculated by Commission services on the basis of the information in the programmes.

² Based on estimated potential growth of 1.9%, 1.7%, 1.0% and 1.0% respectively in the period 2007-2010.

³ Cyclically-adjusted balance excluding one-off and other temporary measures. One-off and other temporary measures are 0.2% of GDP in 2007, deficit increasing, according to the most recent programme and 0.1% of GDP, deficit increasing, in 2007 and 0.1% of GDP, deficit reducing, in 2009 according to the Commission services' Spring 2009 forecast.

Source:

Stability programme (SP); Commission services' Spring 2009 forecast (COM); Commission services' calculations